

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

> > 1

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

21

#### 188

Снар. 297.

HAYDEN CHILDREN .- FISH .- ME. GEN. HOSPITAL .- SEC. 112, MAPLETON.

#### Chapter 297.

Resolve in favor of Ellsworth F, and Lydia R. Hayden of Presque Isle.

E. F. and L. R. Hayden, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be paid to Ellsworth F. Hayden and Lydia R. Hayden, minor children of Granville A. Hayden, an annuity of one hundred dollars per annum, payable quarterly, to be paid jointly till the eldest is sixteen years of age, and then to be paid to the youngest till she is sixteen years of age, when said annuity is to cease, to be paid out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated; and the governor and council are hereby authorized to draw their warrant on the treasurer therefor, payable to Irene S. Hayden their mother, or other lawful guardian.

Approved Maroh 3, 1874.

#### Chapter 298.

Resolve making appropriation for the propagation of fish.

Resolved, That the sum of fifteen hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated, to be expended under direction of the fish commissioners, for the propagation of fish.

Approved March 3, 1874.

#### Chapter 299.

#### Resolve in favor of the Maine general hospital.

Resolved, That the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the purpose of placing the Maine general hospital in a suitable condition for the reception and treatment of patients, and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant therefor, payable to the treasurer, to be paid from any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Approved March 3, 1874.

#### Chapter 300.

Resolve additional to chapter one hundred and fifty-three, resolves of eighteen hundred and seventy.

Resolved, That chapter one hundred and fifty-three of the resolves of eighteen hundred and seventy, be amended so as to read as follows:

Propagation of fish, appropriation for.

Maine general hospital, in favor of.

#### PENOBSCOT INDIANS .- ADDITIONAL ACCOMMODATIONS FOR INSANE.

'Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to sell for cash, at CHAP. 301. public or private sale, section one hundred twelve, in plantation Sec. 112, Mapleof Mapleton, in the county of Aroostook; the sale, if public, to be at Presque Isle village, and notice thereof given by advertise- Notice of sale. ment, published at least three weeks successively before the sale, in the Presque Isle Sunrise, and in the North Star, published in said county, with right to adjourn if thought best.'

Approved March 3, 1874.

#### Chapter 301.

#### Resolve in relation to payments of dividends to members of the Penobscot tribe of indians.

Resolved, Only such persons claiming to be members of the Persons deemed Penobscot tribe of Indians, who have not received dividends from the funds of any other tribe during the year next preceding the first days of October and February of each year, shall be deemed members thereof for the purpose of receiving dividends, bounties, aid or assistance, who have a permanent residence within this state. And it shall be the duty of the agent of said tribe on the said first Agent to strike days, annually, to strike from the roll of said tribe all persons from rolls. claiming to be members thereof, who have an established residence beyond the limits of this state for the period of one year then last past, and also at such times to strike from said roll all persons claiming to be members thereof, either of whose reputed parents are white, and who have not had an established residence with said tribe during said year; and any sum of money or other thing in his hands on such days, remaining for such person, shall be passed into the aggregate fund of said tribe and added to the dividends of the other members thereof.

Approved March 3, 1874.

Chapter 302.

Resolve for additional accommodations for the insane.

Resolved, That the governor and council be and hereby are Hospital patients, authorized, if deemed by them expedient, to fit up the hospital for accommodabrick chapel for the accommodation of such hospital patients as may be advantageously treated therein, and a sum not exceeding five thousand dollars is hereby appropriated for that purpose.

Approved March 3, 1874.

members of Penobscot tribe of Indians.

ton pl., sale of.